TABLE 4.6 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE NATIONWIDE IMPACTS – AUSTRALIA, OPTION 1

 Upgraded
GWH (million)

Energy use -
PJ

Greenhouse
abatement
(Mt CO2-e)

Total financial
benefits ($M)

Total financial
costs ($M)

Net present
value ($M)

Benefit-cost
ratio

Baseline 0.83 -34.3 2.31 204.3 80.7 123.6 2.53
Market share of GsWH with less than 5 stars
The baseline assumption is that, at the end of the period under consideration, 0.83 million GWH with less than 5 stars will be affected by the measures,
comprising 23% of GWH sold in the period 2008 to 2020. The alternative scenarios are that the measures affect 10% or 30% of GWH sales in the period
to 2020, corresponding to ‘low’ and ‘high’ expectations for sales of GsWH with less than 5 stars.
10% of GWH 0.36 -14.5 0.98 79.3 32.5 46.8 2.44
30% of GWH 1.07 -44.3 2.98 267.2 104.9 162.3 2.55
Value of energy savings
The baseline assumes an average energy price is 1.38 cents/MJ and we have high confidence in that figure. There is less confidence in the estimate of
the energy savings, reflecting uncertainty about average water consumption and other factors. The down-side test of -20% covers the worst case scenario
for household use of hot water.
minus 20% 0.83 -27.46 1.85 163.4 80.7 82.7 2.03
plus 10% 0.83 -37.76 2.54 224.7 80.7 144.0 2.79
Incremental cost of 5 star GsWH
The baseline assumption is that the percentage price increase is equal to the % increase in energy efficiency (15%) and is $157 for typical 135L and 170L
units. We have medium confidence in this estimate and have tested in the range +/- 33%.
plus 33% 0.83 -34.3 2.31 204.3 106.2 98.1 1.92
minus 33% 0.83 -34.3 2.31 204.3 55.2 149.1 3.70
Divergent trends in energy and capital costs
The baseline assumptions are that the real prices of both energy and water heaters remain constant. An alternative scenario is that real energy costs
increase as global warming is addressed, and that real manufacturing costs continue to decline.
Energy costs up 1%/yr, heater
costs down by 0.5%/yr. 0.83 -34.3 2.31 226.4 78.3 148.1 2.89

One year delay – Option 1B
The baseline assumption is that the measures will be implemented from October 2008.
Implementation in Oct 2009 0.74 -30.9 2.08 176.2 69.7 106.5 2.53
Discount rate
The baseline discount rate is 7.5%
0% 0.83 -34.3 2.31 474.8 131.6 343.2 3.61
5% 0.83 -34.3 2.31 265.6 94.1 171.5 2.82
10% 0.83 -34.3 2.31 159.8 69.8 90.0 2.29

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

 57

4.7.2 Variable impact on individual households
Whatever the uncertainty about nationwide impacts, the impacts on individual households
are certainly variable. Table 4.7 reports variations for the dominant market segment, which
is external GsWH with 135L or 170L of storage. Impacts in individual households are
shown to depend on water consumption, the heating task and the price of energy. (Note
that table 4.7 includes a restatement of the nationwide average, but with a benefit-cost ratio
of 2.6. This is the outcome for a typical user in this market segment, ignoring the fixed

[…]

As noted for the national sensitivity analysis, energy savings increase and decrease with
the amount of hot water that is used. For example, a plausible outcome is that a 50%
reduction relative to the test assumption, to 100L/day, would reduce energy savings by
33%. Conversely, a 50% increase in water use, to 300L/day, would increase energy
savings by 33%. The impact is sensitive to this parameter but the assessment remains
positive – see the third panel of table 4.7

Heating task
The heating task is the increase in temperature – from ‘cold water’ to ‘hot water’ – that the
heater is required to deliver. It is set at 45oC in the calculation of annual energy use that is
employed for labelling purposes. For example, the heating task may be to raise the water
temperature from 15oC to 60oC, or from 20oC to 65oC. However, the typical task varies
with the climate, and some types of appliance allow users to vary the heating task by
resetting the target temperature to a higher or lower level.33

TABLE 4.7 SENSITIVE ANALYSIS OF IMPACTS ON HOUSEHOLDS – AUST, OPTION  1

 Capital
cost ($)

Whole of
life energy

cost ($)

Net effect
($)

Benefit
cost ratio

Nationwide average household, using externally
installed 135L or 170L GsWH +157 -406 -249 2.6

Water consumption
water consumption reduced by 50% +157 -272 -115 1.7
water consumption increased by 50% +157 -540 -383 3.4

Heating task
minus 10% +157 -380 -223 2.4
plus 10% +157 -432 -275 2.8

Price of energy
LPG – 2.5 cents/MJ +157 -734 -577 4.7
Natural gas

NSW - 1.48 cents/MJ +157 -435 -278 2.8
VIC – 1.0 cents/MJ +157 -293 -136 1.9
QLD - 2.02 cents/MJ +157 -592 -435 3.8
SA - 1.43 cents/MJ +157 -420 -263 2.7
WA - 1.41 cents/MJ +157 -413 -256 2.6
TAS - 1.53 cents/MJ +157 -450 -293 2.9
NT - 1.43 cents/MJ +157 -419 -262 2.7
ACT - 1.43 cents/MJ +157 -420 -263 2.7

33 The effect is to squeeze more hot water from a heater that is too small for the household’s needs, or to
reduce wastage from a heater that is too large.

Regulatory Impact Statement - MEPS proposal for gas water heaters

 58

The base temperature of cold water is a further source of variation in the heating task.
Based on data provided in the Australian standard for solar water heaters,34 there is a 10oC
difference in the average cold water temperatures of zone 1 (North and North East
Australia) and zone 4 (Southern Victoria and Tasmania). Other sources of variation in the